

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
IN RE: AMERICAN EXPRESS ANTI-STEERING
RULES ANTITRUST LITIGATION (II)

This Document Relates To:
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION

11-MD-02221 (NGG) (RER)
ECF Case

-----X
THE MARCUS CORPORATION,
on behalf of itself and all similarly situated persons,

13-CV-07355 (NGG) (RER)

Plaintiff,

– against –

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants.
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF AMERICAN EXPRESS IN RESPONSE
TO REPORT OF PROFESSOR C. SCOTT HEMPHILL**

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: (212) 446-2300
Fax: (212) 446-2350

CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Tel.: (212) 474-1000
Fax: (212) 474-3700

September 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. PROFESSOR HEMPHILL’S REPORT DOES NOT ALTER THE SETTLEMENT’S SATISFACTION OF THE *GRINNELL* FACTORS..... 2

II. PROFESSOR HEMPHILL’S REPORT IS ADMITTEDLY BASED ON AN INCOMPLETE RECORD AND IS INCONCLUSIVE IN IMPORTANT RESPECTS. 6

 A. Professor Hemphill’s Assumption That Debit Is Not a Substitute for Credit Is Based on an Incomplete Record..... 6

 B. Professor Hemphill’s Report Is Inconclusive in Important Respects. 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 1

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 1

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.,
597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984),
aff’d, 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) 4

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 5

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
718 F. Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 5

Protective Comm. v. Anderson,
390 U.S. 414 (1968)..... 4

Spiekermann v. Whittaker Corp.,
598 F. Supp. 1 (E.D.N.Y. 1978) 4

United States v. New York,
No. 13-cv-4165 (NGG) (MDG), 2014 WL 1028982 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014) 4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 3, 4, 5
